

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 16

AMENDMENTS OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT 2003: TRANSITIONAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL PROVISION

PART 2

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Repatriation of Prisoners Act 1984 (c. 47)

- 4 In section 2(4)(b)(i) of the Repatriation of Prisoners Act 1984 (power to provide for prisoner to be treated as having been released) for “section 244 or 246” substitute “Chapter 6 of Part 12”.

Criminal Justice Act 1991 (c. 53)

- 5 In Schedule 12 to the Criminal Justice Act 1991, omit paragraphs 8 to 13 (transitional provisions relating to the coming into force of Part 2 of that Act).

Crime (Sentences) Act 1997 (c. 43)

- 6 Schedule 1 to the Crime (Sentences) Act 1997 (transfer of prisoners within the British Islands) is amended as follows.
- 7 In paragraph 8 (transfers to Scotland)—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (2)(a), after “246 to 264A” insert “, 267A and 267B”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4)(a), for “and 249 to 264A” substitute “, 249 to 264A, 267A and 267B”.
- 8 In paragraph 9(2)(a) and (4)(a) (transfers to Northern Ireland), for “and 254 to 264A” substitute “, 254 to 264A, 267A and 267B”.

Extradition Act 2003 (c. 41)

- 9 The Extradition Act 2003 is amended as follows.
- 10 In section 59 (return of person to serve remainder of sentence), in subsection (11)—
- (a) omit paragraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for “section 244” substitute “Chapter 6 of Part 12”.
- 11 In section 132 (return of person to serve remainder of sentence), in subsection (11)—
- (a) omit paragraph (a);
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for “section 244” substitute “Chapter 6 of Part 12”.

- 12 In section 153B (return of person in pursuance of undertaking), in subsection (10)
 (a)—
 (a) omit sub-paragraph (i);
 (b) in sub-paragraph (ii), for “section 244” substitute “Chapter 6 of Part 12”.

Criminal Justice Act 2003 (c. 44)

- 13 The Criminal Justice Act 2003 is amended as follows.
- 14 In section 240A(1)(a) (crediting of periods of remand on bail), omit the words
 “committed on or after 4th April 2005”.
- 15 (1) The repeal by section 25 of the Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 of
 provisions in section 247 of the Criminal Justice Act 2003 comes fully into force.
- (2) Accordingly, in paragraph 2 of Schedule 2 to the Criminal Justice and Immigration
 Act 2008 (Commencement No.2 and Transitional and Savings Provisions) Order
 2008 (S.I. 2008/1586), omit “and 25”.
- 16 Omit section 262 and Schedule 20 (prisoners liable to removal from United
 Kingdom).
- 17 Omit section 265(1A) (restriction on consecutive sentences for released prisoners).

Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act 2004 (c. 28)

- 18 Omit paragraph 46 of Schedule 10 to the Domestic Violence, Crime and Victims Act
 2004.

Police and Justice Act 2006 (c. 48)

- 19 Omit paragraph 33 of Schedule 13 to the Police and Justice Act 2006.

Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 (c. 4)

- 20 In the Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008, omit—
 (a) sections 20(4)(b), 26 to 28, 32 and 33(1), (3), (5) and (6);
 (b) paragraph 29(2) to (5) of Schedule 26;
 (c) paragraphs 8 and 9 of Schedule 27.

Coroners and Justice Act 2009 (c. 25)

- 21 In the Coroners and Justice Act 2009, omit—
 (a) section 145;
 (b) paragraph 43 of Schedule 22.

*Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 (Commencement No.1 and Transitional
 Provisions) Order 2008 (S.I. 2008/1466)*

- 22 Article 3 of the Criminal Justice and Immigration Act 2008 (Commencement No.1
 and Transitional Provisions) Order 2008 (S.I. 2008/1466) is revoked.